From: PSC - Tariffs <psc.tariffs@ky.gov></psc.tariffs@ky.gov>	RECEIVED
To: hjfneuc <hjfneuc@aol.com>; mtbneuc <mtbneuc@aol.com></mtbneuc@aol.com></hjfneuc@aol.com>	
Subject: Natural Energy - Case Nos. 2015-00062 and 2015-00171	AUG 2 1 2015
Date: Mon, Aug 17, 2015 2:02 pm	Dun
Attachments: Tariff_PGA_2015-00062.doc (48K), Tariff_PGA_2015-00171.doc (48K)	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Freeman,

To date we do not show that the Commission has received the tariff pages resulting from Case Nos. 2015-00062 and 2015-00171.

I have attached the tariff pages resulting from those cases.

Please review the attachments and make sure everything is correct. While Commission Staff prepared the attached documents, it is ultimately the utility's responsibility to ensure that the information filed with the Commission is accurate.

If everything looks OK, please have the attached documents signed and e-mail them back to us at <u>psc.tariffs@ky.gov</u>.

If you have any questions, please give us a call at (502) 564-3940 or respond to this e-mail.

Thanks.

Daniel



2560 Hoods Creek Pike • Ashland, Kentucky 41102

RECEIVED

AUG 2 1 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Jeff Derouen **Executive Director** Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY. 4060

August 18, 2015

Case # 2015 -00171

Natural Energy Utility Corporation is providing the following information in filing its quarterly gas cost report with the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC). The enclosed report has a case number of 2015-00171. The calculated gas cost recovery rate for this reporting period is \$ 3.2859. The base rate remains \$4.24. The minimum billing rate starting July 1, 2015 should be \$7.5259 for all MCF.

Thank you for your cooperation and please call me if you have any questions.

incerely Freeman

Fax: 606 325-2991

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00171 DATED JUN 1 9 2015

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Natural Energy Utility Corporation. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

RATES:

Monthly	Base Rate	Gas Cost Recovery <u>Rate</u>	Total <u>Rate</u>
All Mcf	\$4.24	\$3.2859	\$7.5259
Minimum Dill		•	

-- ----

<u>Minimum Bill</u>

The minimum bill shall be \$7.5259.

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY, NO
	SHEET NO2
RAT	ES & CHARGES

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	<u>GCR</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	August 17, 2015 Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 1, 2015
ISSUED BY H.	Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President
BY AUTHORITY OF O	, RDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO2015	-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Ounty)	SHEET NO2

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	<u>GCR</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSU	
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECT	IVE July 1, 2015
C	/ / / / / / / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	T. Ky tame
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	/ Mesident
BY AUTHORIT	Y OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2015-00171DATEDJune 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO
	SHEET NO2
RATT	ES & CHARGES

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		BASE RATE	<u>GCR</u>	TOTAL	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE_	August 17, 2015
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 1, 2015
9	/Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	. Jay tamo
	(Signature of Officer)
TTTLE	[[nesident
BY AUTHORITY	OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2015-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY, NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO
	SHEET NO2
RATE	ES & CHARGES

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BAŞE RATE</u>	<u>GCR</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	August 17, 2015
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 1, 2015
9/	/ fonth / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	. Jay time
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	Massident
BY AUTHORITY C	F ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2015-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO
	SHEET NO2
RATE	S & CHARGES

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	<u>GCR</u>	TOTAL	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE_	August 17, 2015
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	E July 1, 2015
Q	//onth / Date / Year
ISSUED BY 7	. Kay taman
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	1 President
BY AUTHORITY	OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2015-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO
(Name of Ounty)	SHEET NO2
RATE	ES & CHARGES

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	GCR	TOTAL	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIV	/E July 1, 2015
G	fonth / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	t. Jay tam
	(Signature of Officer)
TTTLE	/ President
BY AUTHORITY	OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2015-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO
(Name of Ounity)	SHEET NO2
RATI	ES & CHARGES

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	<u>GCR</u>	TOTAL	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIV	/E July 1, 2015
9	/ Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	T. My tam
	(Signature of Officer)
TTTLE	/ President
	/ / /
BY AUTHORITY	OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2015-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO
(Name or Ounty)	SHEET NO2

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

	\$	BASE RATE	<u>GCR</u>	TOTAL	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	August 17, 2015
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 1, 2015
0/	//Month / Date / Year
\mathcal{H}	
ISSUED BY	Nor Comment
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE /	Mresident
BY AUTHORITY OF (ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO201	5-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
P.S.C. KY. NO1
SHEET NO2
Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO2

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	<u>GCR</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	August 17, 2015
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 1, 2015
97	fonth / Date / Year
ISSUED BY .	gy tame
	(Signature of Officer)
TTTLE	President
BY AUTHORITY OF OR	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO2015-0	0171 DATED June 19, 2015

P.S.C. KY. NO1
SHEET NO
Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO2

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	<u>GCR</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	August 17, 2015
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIV	E July 1, 2015
0	/ // Jonth / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	t. Kay Em
	(Signature of Officer)
TTTLE	/ President
BY AUTHORITY	OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2015-00171 DATED June 19, 2015

	FOR <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO2
Natural Energy Utility Corporation (Name of Utility)	Cancelling P.S.C. KY. NO
(Mane of Ounty)	SHEET NO2
RATE	ES & CHARGES

The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly basis:

		<u>BASE RATE</u>	GCR	<u>TOTAL</u>	
Minimum Bill:	Covers 0-1 MCF	\$7.5259			(R)
Cost per MCF:	All Over 1 MCF	\$4.2400	\$3.2859	\$7.5259	(R)

- 2(A) Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10.
- 3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS:
 - Residential: Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other residential issues.
 - Commercial: Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or service including institutions and local and federal government agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing or electric power generation.
 - a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day
 - b) Large Commercial: more than 50MCF/day

DATE OF ISSUE	August 17, 2015
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 1, 2015
91	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY //	hav tom
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President
BY AUTHORITY O	FORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO2	015-00171 DATED June 19, 2015